PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7165204

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PINNACLE BANK	02/03/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

RENAISSANCE HOLDING I, LLC	
12 LANCASTER COUNTY ROAD	
UNIT 1	
HARVARD	
MASSACHUSETTS	
01451	
RENAISSANCE HOLDING II, LLC	
12 LANCASTER COUNTY ROAD	
UNIT 1	
HARVARD	
MASSACHUSETTS	
01451	
RENAISSANCE ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS, LLC	
12 LANCASTER COUNTY ROAD	
UNIT 1	
HARVARD	
MASSACHUSETTS	
01451	
HXI, LLC	
12 LANCASTER COUNTY ROAD	
UNIT 1	
HARVARD	
MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7095291	

PATENT
REEL: 058929 FRAME: 0221

507118364

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6956446
Patent Number:	6518851
Patent Number:	8120163
Patent Number:	6429758
Patent Number:	6914495
Patent Number:	6504445
Patent Number:	6850126
Patent Number:	6163231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.499.6236

Email: marianaespinoza@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: MARIANA ESPINOZA
Address Line 1: PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 2: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 4500

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARIANA ESPINOZA	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Mariana Espinoza
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Patent Security Interests - AEM_Pinnacle Bank 03 FEBRUARY 2022 EXECUTED(160867526_1)#page1.tif

source=Release of Patent Security Interests - AEM_Pinnacle Bank 03 FEBRUARY 2022 EXECUTED(160867526_1)#page2.tif

source=Release of Patent Security Interests - AEM_Pinnacle Bank 03 FEBRUARY 2022

EXECUTED(160867526_1)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of February 3, 2022 by PINNACLE BANK (the "Secured Party"), in favor of RENAISSANCE HOLDING I, LLC f/k/a LEC Acquisition, LLC, RENAISSANCE HOLDING II, LLC f/k/a K Acquisition, LLC, RENAISSANCE ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS, LLC f/k/a Renaissance Electronics Corp., and HXI, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Grantors have pledged and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantors in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below) of record with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 031139, Frame 0134 on August 6, 2013 and at Reel 031377, Frame 0237 on September 27, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantors of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party has in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Secured Party hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantors, and reassigns to the Grantors, any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "**Patents**");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Secured Party hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release of Patent Security Interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

PINNACLE BANK

By:

Title:

Schedule 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Docket No.	Status	Title	Application No. & File Date	Patent No. & Issue Date
REN007-US	Issued	RESONANT STRUCTURE AND METHOD FOR LUMPED ELEMENT IN NONRECIPROCAL DEVICE	11/067352 - 2/28/2005	7,095,291 B1 - 8/22/2006
REN008-US	Issued	NONRECIPROCAL DEVICE HAVING HEAT TRANSMISSION ARRANGEMENT	10/737828 - 12/18/2003	6,956,446 - 10/18/2005
REN009-US	Issued	CONFINED-FLUX FERRITE STRUCTURE FOR CIRCULATOR/ISOLATOR	09/827787 - 4/9/2001	6,518,851 - 2/11/2003
REN010-US	Issued	NON-RECIPROCAL DEVICE HAVING GROUNDING ARRANGEMENT AND METHOD OF INSTALLATION THEREOF	12/316315 - 12/12/2008	8,120,163 B2 - 2/21/2012
REN11USa	Issued	MINIATURE ELECTROMECHANICAL SWITCH	10/012067 - 12/4/2001	6,429,758 - 8/6/2002
REN21-CON	Issued	SURFACE MOUNTABLE CIRCULATOR/ISOLATOR AND ASSEMBLY TECHNIQUE	10/911275 - 08/04/2004	6,914,495 B2 - 07/05/2005
REN21A-US	Issued	SURFACE MOUNTABLE LOW IMD CIRCULATOR/ISOLATOR WITH A LOCKING COVER AND ASSEMBLY METHOD	10/005520 - 12/7/2001	6,504,445 B1 - 1/7/2003
REN21-US	Issued	SURFACE MOUNTABLE CIRCULATOR/ISOLATOR AND ASSEMBLY TECHNIQUE	10/314,745 - 12/9/2002	6,850,126 - 02/01/2005
	Issued	MILLIMETER WAVE MODULATOR AND TRANSMITTER	09/394404 – 9/13/1999	6,163,231 – 12/19/2001

LEGAL_US_E # 160865966.2

RECORDED: 02/08/2022